CAPI TAL BUDGET OVERVI EW COW TTEE
Legi slative Ofice Building, Room 201
Concord, NH

Tuesday, March 4, 2014

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Rep. David Canpbell, Chair
Rep. John d outi er

Rep. Bernard Benn

Rep. Dan Eaton

Rep. John G aham

Rep. Ken Wyl er

Sen. David Boutin, Vice-Chair
Sen. Sylvia Larsen

Sen. Janes Rausch

Sen. Nancy Stiles

(Meeting convened at 2:04 p.m)

1. Acceptance of Mnutes of the m nutes of the January 16,
2014 neeti ng.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Call the Capital Budget Overview
Committee to order. Qur first order of business is acceptance of
t he m nutes.

*x REP. EATON. So nove.

REP. WEYLER Second.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Moved by Eaton, seconded by Weyler. All
those in favor say aye? Qpposed?

*** [ MOTI ON ADOPTED}

2. dd Business:

CHAI RMAN CAMPBELL: No A d Busi ness.

3. New Busi ness:




CHAIl RVAN CAMPBELL: New Busi ness. W have CAP 14-010, New
Hanpshire Hospital. Who's presenting that? Anybody presenting
that? M. Connor. H .

M CHAEL CONNOR, Deputy Conmi ssioner, Departnment of
Adm ni strative Services: No, that's not nme. That's him Sorry.

PH LI P WRI GAT, Director, Support Services, New Hanpshire
Hospital, Departnent of Health and Human Services: Good
af t er noon.

CHAI RMAN CAMPBELL: After noon.

MR. WRIGHT: Philip Wight, Drector of Support Services at
New Hanpshire Hospital.

CHAIl RVAN CAMPBELL: Hi. You just want to explain what you're
asking for?

MR. WRIGHT: Right. So New Hanpshire Hospital is requesting
t hat sone unused funds from our sprinkler project that was
all ocated in budget years '13 and ' 14, the unused funds be
all ocated or a portion thereof be allocated towards our
Adm tting Treatnent Center that's due for construction |later
this year. They're unused funds that we believe are going to be
hel pful as we renovate that area and would hel p offset the total
cost of the project.

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: Does this -- does this anpunt of noney
cover the expected overrun or will there be nore -- does it
exceed that anount?

MR. WRI GHT: No. Wat you see for nunmbers here we have an
overal | budget surplus of about $105,000. There's a snall
project remaining, left over fromthat original sprinkler
project that we've already received estimates for in the tune of
close to $48,000. So the 57,000 we're asking for is the true
bal ance that will remain.
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CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: |'m tal king around the other end where
the 57,000 is going, is that going to be enough to take care
of --

MR. WRIGHT: Well, it will certainly go a long way to help
of fset the expense of the sprinkler project. It will not cover
the entire expense.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Representative G aham

REP. GRAHAM Thank you, M. Chairman. | have a question
may be nore for LBA. My understanding of the provisions to waive
and nove noney was after a project was conpleted, not with
antici pated noney that may be left over; is that correct? |
mean, can we do this?

CHRI STOPHER SHEA, Budget O ficer, Ofice of Legislative
Budget Assistant: The practice has been to wait till the project
is conpleted to find out what the surplus is going to be of that
pr oj ect .

MR. WRI GHT: Qur issue, as we sit here today, the work
that's needed relates to a valve repl acenent. W cannot access
that valve with the ground frozen. W need to wait till spring.
Senat or Boutin knows that the project that we are working on for
this admtting unit is really on the fast-track. There's a great
need to get this work done. So we are trying to be prudent in
asking for these funds to be rel eased sooner than the project is
wr apped up.

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: Senator Bouti n.

SEN. BOUTIN. Thank you, M. Chairman. | guess I'ma little
puzzl ed because | was going to ask you where this noney is
going. W just appropriated $375,000 for that project. Wiy -- |
don't understand, now you're com ng back for another 57, 000.

MR, WRIGHT: No, we did -- we did ask. You fol ks graciously
approved 375,000 for the renovation work of our second fl oor
rehabilitation area. This noney we're asking for is specific for
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sprinkler work only in the Admtting Treatnent Area of this
proj ect com ng up.

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: Yes, please.

JIM DALL, Chief Financial Oficer, New Hanpshire Hospital,
Departnment of Health and Human Services: H, I'mJimbDall.

SEN. BOUTIN. Wth all due respect, | was led to believe
and the rest -- and the people that | was working with in the
Senate were led to believe that this was the noney for that
project. Now you're saying no, it's not. The 375 -- what was the
375 for?

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Pl ease hel p us out.

MR. DALL: JimDall, Chief Financial Oficer, New Hanpshire
Hospital. Senator Boutin, the 375,000 that was appropriated was
to do the second floor renovations for the Rehabilitation
Departnment to nove them out of the current space so we could
nove everybody in the area with the adm ssions hol ding capital
pr oj ect .

SEN. BOUTIN. You got $2.1 million to do that project.

MR, DALL: That is correct. And in dealing with the
architects, the 2.1 for that project for the Adm ssions Hol di ng
Area is going to be tight. So the thinking was that if we could
add $57,000 to go towards the sprinkler project, the section of
that project, it would help. But the 375 that was appropriated
earlier is for a separate space to get the project rolling.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Further question.

SEN. BOUTIN: | have a question for M. Connor.

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: M Kke.
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M CHAEL CONNOR, Deputy Comm ssioner, Departnent of
Adm nistrative Services: |'m M ke Connor from Adm ni strative
Servi ces. Yes.

SEN. BOUTIN: Good afternoon, M. Connor.

MR. CONNOR: Good afternoon.

SEN. BOUTIN | don't know about anybody el se, but I'ma
little troubled by a statenent that goes like this. It says the
architect indicates the funding provided will be very tight
because the necessary features make hospital construction nore
expensi ve than standard estimati ng gui deli nes. \Wat does that
nmean? Does that nmean that they used -- they didn't use the
ri ght nunbers to come up with the 2.1 mllion that you needed to
do this project?

MR. CONNOR: No. I'mnot aware of where that clai mcones
from | have to defer to these folks. | haven't seen that item

SEN. BOUTIN. It's right here. W don't know how to do
estimates is what it says.

MR. DALL: If | could help alittle. Wat we did is we used
for the capital project originally the high end of the
Adm ni strative Services range of square footage for renovating
proj ects. Wien we had the first neeting with the architects,
they cane in and they didn't think that the high end of the
range, | think it was $105 a square foot, was going to be
enough. And that's when we were working with the clerk of the
wor ks for the sprinkler project who recommended that if there
was going to be nonies left over, if that 2.1 mllion at $105 a
square foot was going to be a little short, then maybe this
57,000 could go at |east towards the sprinkler system That's
why that was put in there.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: There seens to be two questions here.
One whi ch Representative G ahamraises, which | don't dimnish,
is the fact that I'mnot sure we can approve sonething
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anticipated until the project is done. Has to be |ooked into to
be certain on that.

MR. SHEA: That's correct.

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: Senator Boutin has concerns about the
budgeting. | nmean, go ahead.

REP. BENN: And sort of conbine those two. Is, in fact, the
problemis specul ati on on both nunbers. The 375, whether or not
that will be enough, you still don't know that.

MR. DALL: Correct.

REP. BENN: And whet her or not you'll have 57,000 left and
t hen whether or not the, what, 2.1 mllion is enough to conplete
the other project. So it's specul ation on both sides.

MR. DALL: Agreed.

REP. BENN: Besi des the | egal question of whether or not we
can do it.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Representative G aham

** REP. GRAHAM M. Chairman, based on the confusion in nmy own
m nd and probably in several others, | nove to table this item

REP. EATON: | second.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Moved by Representative Grahamto table,
seconded by Representative Eaton. Discussion on the notion which
is tabling.

REP. WEYLER: Di scussi on non-debat abl e.

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: Non-debatable on the fl oor and not al
comm ttees. | guess not here. Ckay.

SEN. RAUSCH: | do have --
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CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Parlianmentary inquiry. Yes.

SEN. RAUSCH |'mokay with tabling, but I'mjust wondering

are we going to ask thema further -- a followup on in order to
bring this off the table, when and what additional information
do you want. | guess that would be -- | would wonder as ny

guestion to you, M. Chairman, is do we have to give sone
directions to why we're tabling it for themto come back at sone
poi nt ?

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: | think we need a determ nation from LBA
on the legality of doing it prior to the project being finished.
And, secondly, you know, figure out, you know, be tighter on the
budgeti ng nunbers, what Senator Boutin's concerned about.

SEN. RAUSCH Ckay. As long as we send them sone nessage.

CHAI RVAN CAVPBELL: Yep. Ckay.

SEN. BOUTIN. M. Chair.

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: Yes.

SEN. BOUTIN. M. Chairman, | went way out on the linb on
getting this noney for that project; and I was assured that that
was what was needed, and then we additionally went and got
anot her $400, 000 for staff and equi pment. And what |'m hearing
today is very disturbing, to hear you say that's not going to be
enough noney. Does that nean you're going to cone back here for
nore noney? And then you wonder why we have troubl e doing, you
know, approving these projects when we go through this. |
just -- it's beyond belief. Mke, | don't understand it.

MR CONNOR 1"l --

SEN. BOQUTIN: | don't understand.
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MR. CONNOR: Apparently, this is sonmething that cane from
one of ny staff unbeknownst to nme so | will follow up and report
back as to the status of the project in general.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Appreciate that. Mtion on the floor is
atable. If youre in favor of tabling it, you'll indicate by
sayi ng aye and opposed nay. All those in favor say aye?
Qpposed? We table the itemfor future consideration. Thank you

MR. WRI GHT: Thank you.
*** fMOTI ON TO TABLE ADOPTED}

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: CAP 14-007, Department of Admi nistrative
Services with the Adjutant General requesting construction
managenent met hod based on the backup that they provided us.
General, good norning. Good afternoon.

MAJOR GENERAL WLLIAM N. REDDEL, |11, Adjutant Genera
Adj ut ant General Departnent: Good norning.

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: Seens |ike, sir.

MAJOR GENERAL REDDEL: Good norning, sir, whatever day it

MR. CONNOR: Good norning. For the record, Mke Connor from
Adm ni strative Services. Qoviously, General Reddel and
Comm ssi oner Hodgdon from Adm ni strative Services. W are here
today basically to request your approval to nove forward with
construction managenent, bidding and contracting approach for
the RTI Barracks and School Building down in Penbroke. In a
nutshell, we entered into the contract with TLT back in
Sept enber of 2011 for $26,554,143. W ran into several issues
and we ended up termnating the contract on May 18th of 2012. W
worked with the Departnment of Justice and arrived at a
settlenment agreement in October of 2013, and we are
approxi mately 17% conplete in the project.
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Due to the conplexity of the project, we're requesting
perm ssion to utilize constructi on managenent approach to bid
and contract. This will allow us to go through a different
process where we actually pre-qualify the vendors, solicit
letters of interest and qualifications, whittle that down to the
three best qualified candi dates, and then request a guaranteed
maxi mum price fromthemto conplete the work. So we'd really
like to have that |atitude to ensure we are going to have the
guality contractor we are |ooking for. W are looking to
conpl ete our valuation process in April with bids due out in My
and conplete the project in Cctober of 2015. Wth that, 1'Il be
glad to answer any questions you may have.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Conmi ssi oner, General, anything to add?

MAJOR GENERAL REDDEL: Only, Ma'am Sirs, | had a Federa
project that was started the sanme nonth as this project in
Penbr oke over at Pease Air National Guard Base. | presently have
t hat buil di ng open. W have people living in it. And under the
Federal guidelines, we used a simlar process and that is for

best value, not the |owest bidder. | ask you to look at that. It
is costing the State, it is costing me a |ot of noney in del ays
and over budget as far as getting a building up. | do not have

t hat probl em over on the Federal side.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Representative Rausch or Senator Rausch.

SEN. RAUSCH Thank you, M. Chairman. | have no probl em
with this request, but why did you have to stop it or what was
the problemthat has caused this delay, w thout going into
massi ve detai |

MR. CONNOR: Wth permission, sir, 1'd like to hand out kind
of a summary of the project that kind of gets into those
details, if | could?

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Sure.

MR. CONNOR: There are several issues that we had with -- we
had issues wth the concrete. But we also had issues in regards
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to we had a statenent fromone of the subcontractors who said
they hadn't been paid, hadn't been paid for four invoices. And
then when -- and, basically, when the general contractor had

si gned every one of those pay reqs, in effect, everyone had been
paid. So they were basically falsely conpleting those docunents.
And based on that, we term nated the contract. That was our
actual reason for termnating the contract, for falsifying the
docunments and not payi ng subcontractors.

That was one of the itenms that Governor and Council was

really very firmon. Back in Septenber, |I'msure both of the
peopl e on both sides of ne were there for that neeting. They
remenber that well. Just to make sure that we held themto the

specifications and, two, to nake sure that subcontractors were
paid. So that's why we term nated the contract.

Subsequent to that, the subcontractor canme back and said,
oh, we didn't really nean it. W got paid. So although we never
got a witten confirmation of that, they basically rescinded so
we lost a lot of our strength and that was our reason for
termnating the contract. We ran into other issues regarding the
concrete itself or whether or not we owned it in contract. It
was ki nd of anbi guous. And so working with the Departnent of
Justice, their recomrendati on through that |engthy process was
to reach a settlenent, which we did reach, and we have conpl et ed
that process and we'd like to be able to nove forward.

You have a summary there that gets into nore details about
what the paynents were to those particular contractors. The
settl ement agreenent was reached in October of 2013. W paid
about 2,000 -- I'msorry -- $2 mllion. O that, 1.4 mllion
was rei mbursed. Because a | ot of that settlenent anount was
actually for work that had been conpl eted and/or products that
had been delivered to the site, |like steel and equi pnent. So,
basically, the hit to the General Fund was about $460, 000 for
that settlenent to get out of that.

We do have a few potential costs noving forward. There's
sone concrete there that needs to be replaced and re-poured
which that will be at the cost of the State. There's sone steel
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that may require sonme preparation. The steel has been basically
in a yard for a couple of years. So there's been sone rust or
what have you. So there may be sone additional preparation that
will need to be paid for. And then there's a potential for sone
rework that the general contractor that takes responsibility for
this project is going to assune full responsibility. There's
some water supply lines, sewer lines, electrical lines that have
been placed in site. They may or may not take responsibility.
They may say | want to do it all over again or I want to do that
part over so | can guarantee it's all conpletely done. W don't
know for sure. So there is sone potential risk there and I've
laid that out what our potential risks are going forward.

After that in your docunent just kind of lists where the
project is and what our future plans are to conplete the
pr oj ect .

CHAIl RVAN CAMPBELL: Thank you. The Attorney General's Ofice
is represented here today as well.

REP. BENN: | guess ny question is why didn't the surety
conpany, the performance bond cover the cost of these things
that have to be replaced?

MR. CONNOR: | think I'lIl defer that question to Senior
Attorney Karen Schlitzer, if you can help nme. Thank you.

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: Hi. Wl cone. Thank you

KAREN SCHLI TZER, ESQ., Assistant Attorney Cener al
Departnment of Justice: Thank you. Good afternoon. The surety,
their position was that it was an inproper term nation and they
were not going to cover the cost and they backed TLT on that. In
order for us to reach resolution on that issue, had we not
nmedi ated we woul d have had to engage in a lawsuit that probably
woul d have put us at about a year or two of litigation which
woul d have been very expensive and very time consum ng.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Thank you. Any further questions?
Senat or Rausch

CAPI TAL BUDGET OVERVI EW COW TTEE

March 4, 2014



12

SEN. RAUSCH So subcontractors originally made a statenent
that they reneged on the initial statenent. Was there anything
inwiting? | mean, that seens to ne that that would be a | ega
of fense of its own to accuse sonebody of not paying and then
rescinding that based on the fact that you term nated based on
that. But there was no liability on the part of the
subcontractor who originally made fal se statenents?

M5. SCHLI TZER: The -- the statenent was initially the
first, quote, unquote, offense was by TLT in that they signed on
a requisition certifying that they had paid for al
prior -- they had paid their subs for all prior requisitions.
BPW the Bureau of Public Wrks, received information from
Aggregate, that was the subcontractor, that they had not been
paid. Sone of it was verbal conversation. | don't -- | wasn't in
the weeds on that. | don't know what they had in witing. |
don't recall at this nonment. But there was anpl e evidence that
we believed we had that TLT had not been truthful when they
certified that statenent by signing the requisition. It was
after we issued the letter of termnation that sonetine after
that that Aggregate indicated that they did not prefer for that
to happen and did not intend to file claim But we never did
recei ve evidence that the anount that TLT had certified at that
time had actually all been paid.

SEN. RAUSCH. How did we find liability? | nean, how were we
found liable for term nating?

CHAl RMAN CAMPBELL: No, it settled. The case was settl ed.

MS. SCHLI TZER: That's correct.

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: The case was settl ed because the cost
involved in litigation and the tine del ay.

REP. EATON: Wul d have cost nore.

SEN. RAUSCH. Ckay.
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LI NDA HODGDON, Commi ssi oner, Departnent of Adm nistrative
Services: And | should nention we have a State enpl oyee who was
term nated in the process.

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: No, | didn't know that. Please, what
was that, Conm ssioner?

M5. HODGDON: State enpl oyee was term nated in the process.
So there were sone steps on the State side that should have been
followed differently than the way that they were.

| just would like to add ny voice to the General's because
I"mqguilty of a felony if | don't bring the low bid forward to
Governor and Council. And this was a case where the Federa
dollars that we received we weren't going to get again. It was
very clear fromour Federal delegation that this was sonething
t hat had happened in the past, and it wasn't going to happen in
the future. And we were up against a deadline. So -- hum-- |
think that there was sone recognition on the part of Public
Wrks that this was going to be a chall enging vendor to do
busi ness with -- contractor to do business with, and that
certainly played out. But sonetines | don't have a | ot of
options available to ne. And it sure would be better to kind of
learn fromthis experience and to think about how we can do this
better going forward, but it's going to take a change in | aw

SEN. RAUSCH. Has that vendor been renoved froma status of
ever applying again for a contract?

M5. SCHLI TZER: | can speak to that. Part of the settl enment
agreenent TLT agreed that they would not apply for
pre-qualification status for one year fromthe date the
agreenent is signed.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Yes.

REP. BENN: And the Federal noney is all intact, even though
we term nated the | ow bi dder?

M5. HCDGDON: Yes.
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MR. CONNOR: The remaining funds are still there, yes.

MAJOR GENERAL REDDEL: Construction funds are -- typically
we can hold themfor five years at the max. We're getting cl ose.

REP. BENN: Cl ose. 2011, was it?
* % REP. EATON: Mbve the item

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Representative Eaton noves, seconded by
Senat or Boutin. Further questions? Coments? Seeing none. |f
you're in favor of the notion you'll say aye; opposed you'll say
nay. Al those in favor say aye? pposed? Thank you. Thank you
all.

*x%  {MOT| ON ADOPTED}

M5. SCHLI TZER: Thank you.

REP. GRAHAM Is that the | ast action itenf

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Last action iten? Yeah.

4. M scel | aneous:

5. I nformati onal :

REP. GRAHAM As long as they're both sitting there, could
we go to 14-008 and talk with them about this, the Nationa
GQuard and contracti ng.

CHAIl RVAN CAMPBELL: Absolutely, M. Chairman, we can do

t hat .

REP. GRAHAM |' m aski ng the Chairman.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Yes, we can. It's a good idea. Thank
you. Yes, there is --
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REP. GRAHAM My question was to you.

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: Yes, absolutely. Yes. There's another
item before us today on the Informational itens which is listed
as CAP 14-008. Wy don't you explain this for us, if you would.

MR. CONNOR: Sure. W have, basically, a situation where
two conflicting laws that are preventing us from noving forward
and so | wanted to -- | knew there was not too much you can do,
but | wanted to nmake you aware of it and | ooking for sone
advice. And | al so have sone proposed anendnents if sone of you
are willing to help us. Let ne tell you a little bit about it.

21-1:80 requires the Bureau of Public Wrks Design and
Construction for any project over 25,000 for construction or
renovation of a State facility to oversee that project. 21-1:85
requires that we seek reinbursenment for any project that's not
Cenerally funded. In the case of the Littleton Readi ness Center,
that's a MLCON project. | have people here can define that
nore, but basically it's a project that | think it's fromthe
Departnent of Defense; is that correct?

MAJOR GENERAL REDDEL: Correct.

MR. CONNOR: Where they have stipulations in how nuch noney
they -- it's capped at how nuch they can pay for design services
and how much they can pay for construction oversight. Typically,
it's around 6% or so for design. | think it's three and a half
or so percent for actual construction oversight. In nost of the
ot her states they have a large -- or at |east a contingent of
engi neers or architects that do that thensel ves. Here they have
a very small group. So the oversight piece is not usually a
probl em for another group because they're doing the design or
what have you in-house, and they're not overspendi ng or they
can't overspend the anobunt of nopney that is capped.

So in this particular case in Littleton, the Adjutant
Ceneral actually hired a design firmto do the design work. |
think it was Dignard in this particular case to do design work,
and they're going to be using up nost of the funds in order to
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do that. If we were to go forward with the project, we would

be -- we would take -- we would incur about $70,000 of cost that
we woul d not be reinbursed for to provide the construction
oversi ght 'cause we have to drive basically to Littleton for
that project. So I'"'mat a loss. | have a State | aw says you need
to oversee it. | have another State | aw that says you need to
seek reinbursenent. So | have this situation where |I'm kind

of -- we're at a logjam They'd like to nove forward with the
project. | have a couple of -

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: It seens to nme though a couple choices
here. One is we either allow the Departnent of Public Wrks to
do this for gratis which brings it down or we need nore noney
whi ch does not seem|ike an option; right? You can't get nore
noney.

MR. CONNOR: Yeah, M LCON s capped at how nmuch they can do.
| spoke to the LBA Ofice, and I'"mnnot going to speak for the
young man that's here, but he said that there really wasn't mnuch
that you fol ks could do as a Cormittee because the | aw was the
I aw.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: So there's nothing we can do, but
except give some guidance. But, General, you want to address
the nore noney issue, please?

MAJOR GENERAL REDDEL: Yes, sir. W have gone back to the
Nati onal Guard Bureau and DOD to get additional funds. W have
been in the recent years okay with doing that, and we have
gotten the funds. But they have basically said no nore. You
know, Federal guidelines says this is the anpunt that you're
going to pay. That's the anpunt you're going to pay.

MR. CONNOR: So | have a couple of amendnents that could
actually help us out through this if some of you were interested
in supporting that. Mybe attaching it during this session. W,
in order to keep the project noving, we -- there's enough funds
in the design portion that we could keep goi ng. But when we hit
the construction portion, | won't have the funds in order to
continue to do the oversight that we're supposed to do by | aw.
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So you have two pieces in front of you. The first one is 21:85,
the actual requirenent now that | actually seek ful

rei mbursenent for those funds. And | just added sonme | anguage in
there that basically says should the funds be available to do
that work, or if we have the |luxury of having enough of a budget
so | could basically absorb that cost. So it would give us that
option. There are two different options here, and that's because
Senate Bill 222 is going through. That's doi ng sone
restructuring, and it's changing the title of Plant & Property
Managenent to -- to Public Wrks Design and Construction. So
that's why it says if Senate Bill 222 passes we need this. If it
doesn't, then we need the other |anguage.

The other Anendnent is to a law actually that was -- it's
the Adjutant General's law -- provision that was approved during
our | ast session that allowed them sonme exceptions to the
traditional Public Wrks process. And it was during -- they do a
good job of -- of working in Washington to get funds in other
agenci es or other Federal agencies aren't able to use, and a | ot
of tinmes they get it at the last mnute. They may get it two,

three nonths before their Septenber deadline and we -- it's not
enough time for us to go out to bid and take to Governor and
Council. So you have granted themin the | anguage under one and

two the opportunity under certain situations to bypass the
situation, and I'"mactually throwi ng in another one that says in
t hese situations here while sufficient funds aren't avail able
that they can use this process to continue that totally
federally funded project.

CHAIl RVAN CAMPBELL: Well, | appreciate you comng in and
et us know the dilemma. W are a Joint Committee. W really
have no power here. Wiere you're suggesting they're Senate
bills, I would hesitate to the point of death to suggest what we
do what the Senate does. So | would say you should take this
probably up with sonme of the Senators and see if there's
somet hi ng can be done there.

REP. GRAHAM But if it passes, it will cone to us.
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CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: Then we have a say. But, | nean, we are
not in a position here to do anything on this, but I do
appreciate letting both sides know because you're letting two
standing commttees know that deal with us. This information is
very hel pful, but there's really no action we can take.

SEN. RAUSCH: What Conmittee is that?

MR. CONNOR: This is not in any conmmittee. This is literally
| woul d need soneone to sponsor to attach to an existing bill

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: Wiat is SB 2227

MR. CONNOR: Ch, I'msorry, that's going to ED&A. Yes,
Senate Bill 222 is in ED&A and that's in the Senate so that be
Senator Carson and her Committee, if you wanted to attach it to
that. But Senate Bill 222 doesn't have anything to do with what
" m proposing to do here.

SEN. RAUSCH: On.

MR. CONNOR: The only reason |I'mmeking reference to it is
that | have sonmething that affects the |anguage here. |If you
notice if it doesn't pass, it says Plant Property Managenent.
Senate Bill 222 will change Property Managenent. It's going to
say Public Wrks Design and Construction so you have a
conflicting | anguage in the | aw

CHAIl RVAN CAMPBELL: All right. dearly, sonething that needs
to be I ooked at. And if you can talk to sonme of the Senators and
they're willing to do it. W are beyond the point of doing
anything like that in the House, as you know.

MR. CONNOR: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: If the Senate can do sonething, they
will or can.

SEN. RAUSCH. Senat or Carson woul d probably be a good one
to | ook to.
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CHAIl RVAN CAMPBELL: All right. But for here today, thank you
for the information and we'll be up to speed if we should see
| egislation. So thank you.

MR. CONNOR: Thank you.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Moving along. W will --

SEN. BOUTI N: M. Chairman, before M. Connor | eaves.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Yes.

SEN. BOUTIN | think we are about ready to end this.

CHAIl RVAN CAMPBELL: W have wonen's prison.

SEN. BOUTIN. | want to -- when we -- the Capital Budget

process | ast year, we asked that the wonen's and nen’s bat hroons
be pai nted.

MR. CONNOR: Ckay.

SEN. BOUTIN. W were assured that those would get done in
the fall.

MR CONNOR: HmMm hum

SEN. BOUTIN So that our -- particularly our |ady Senators
woul d be happy when they canme back in January and they're not
very happy right now, because the painting hasn't gotten done.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Sorry.

SEN. BOUTIN.  Well, | guess sone of our Conmittee
Menbers - -

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: They had another neeting. They had to
| eave.
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SEN. BOUTIN: Can you tell us when that is going to get
done?

MR. CONNOR: That's up to your Chief of Staff in the Senate.

SEN. BOUTIN. I'mtold he said it was okay to go ahead and
do it.

MR. CONNOR: Really? Okay. Geat. W'd be glad to do it.

SEN. BOUTIN: Do you need a letter from hinf

MR. CONNOR: Just approval be great; phone call, e-mail. |
sent the information and | never heard back

SEN. RAUSCH: Ha

SEN. BOUTIN. Al right. Then we will take care of that.

MR. CONNOR: W& were asked to coordinate, as we do in al
projects for the House and the Senate, to coordinate with the
represented Chiefs of Staff, and we told them what the request
was and waiting for their approval to go ahead.

SEN. BOUTIN: You need both chanbers to do this?

MR. CONNOR: No. But | have ot her representatives, 400 of
them that |ike certain things and they have asked nme to funnel
all requests through their office of their respective offices
for approval .

SEN. BOUTIN. So what |'m asking you, M. Flanders says
okay, then you can go ahead.

MR. CONNOR: | will posthaste get it done. Yes.

SEN. BOUTIN | thought that was done.

MR. CONNOR: That woul d be great.
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CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Thank you. Thank you. Thank you,
Senat or.

Last itemwe're going to do is the Winen's Prison Quarterly
Report. The prison -- so stay where you are, | guess, along with
M. MGonagl e.

W' ve seen the update. | understand there's a |ot nore
information comng. But so far -- | nmean, so far there's quite
a fewthings in here that are kind of disturbing, | guess, and
the fact that the site work is -- geotechnicals are show ng
there is quite a few problens. | see it's | ooking at |onger
roads, and now we're uncertain -- one reason we sited this here
was we thought there was adequate infrastructure, sewer and
wat er, and we see that nmay be inadequate. | understand we don't
have the numbers yet, but kind of giving us some warning shots
in here that | see are com ng that could nake this nunber
pretty --

MR. MCGONAGLE: | don't believe that the roads are any
| onger. | nean, there was always going to be a patrol road
around that facility and it's --

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Said retaining walls and significant
earthwork. | mean, | understand the | anguage, but | guess the
t opography i s such and the subsurface is causing sonme concerns;
is that fair?

MR. MCGONAGLE: That's fair.

MR. CONNOR: Just to kind of give you an update that was the
report submtted at the last neeting. You have in front of you a
docunment that's being circulated that kind of gives us a nore
up-to-date synopsis of where we are. Basically, we're about
$2.7 million short as we sit today and that basically is for

three reasons. One, | think as Assistant Conm ssi oner MGonagl e
said in the past, in the master plan that we based this all on
there was -- they had understated the amobunt of gross -- gross

square footage that we needed or circul ati on space. They had
tal ked about a factor of 1.3 where we actually need about 1.5.
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So that has increased the anount of gross square footage by
about 3,000 square feet. That has added into the cost, as well
as the | edge that we were tal king about earlier. Qur original
estimates were 3.5. Right now we're sitting at about 5 mllion.

So nost of it is in those two areas. Actually, Bill has done a
great job with his crewto actually reduce the anount of space
that we need. The net anmount -- the net amount of square footage

has actually been reduced fromthe master plan. So he's
basically pared it down as much as he can wi thout actually
getting into program areas where we would run into probl ens.

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: Well, our nunmbers have di m ni shed
because of other neetings but the April neeting it says, you
know -- excuse nme -- site schematic design docunentation and |
suppose tighter nunbers by then.

MR. CONNOR: W are required by law. We are going to get
some revi sed nunbers from-- since that original docunent we
have hired G | bane Construction to actually be our construction
manager. They're working diligently to revise their estimates.
So we will have sone revised nunbers by the end of the nonth.
And we hope -- not hope -- we will have that by the 31 to you

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: So when we schedul e an April neeting,
which is our |ast order of business, you'll have those nunbers
avai | abl e.

MR. CONNOR: We'll have it to you by the 31% and you need
what ever coupl e of weeks to publish your docunent. So we plan on
having that by the 31 which will be in line with the April 1st
requi renment by | aw.

CHAIl RVAN CAMPBELL: Very good. Al right. Well, we'll wap
it up for today. Appreciate you both comng in. W | ook forward
to that.

MR. MCGONAGLE: At the April neeting we'll also have the
| atest site design and the schematic where it's not
architectural drawings but a very fairly detail ed schematic of
what the facility will look Iike and what spaces are there.
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6. Date of Next Meeting and Adj ournnent:

CHAIl RVAN CAMPBELL: Wth that, thank you. W'Il see you in
April. Thanks for comng in.

Last thing. Last order of business to pick a neeting date
in April. W will have better nunbers on the prison, and
what ever other itenms we have to act upon. Either I'Il leave it
up to the Senators. See if there's anybody el se.

SEN. RAUSCH. How much stuff is comng over to
Transportation fromyou guys?

CHAl RMAN CAMPBELL: W killed a lot of bills.

SEN. RAUSCH That's good.

CHAI RVAN CAVPBELL: Not a | ot.

SEN. RAUSCH What is this, a Tuesday?

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Three to eighteen total. | don't think
you're going to get nore than five or six bills.

SEN. RAUSCH. Tuesday is Transportation. But just -- you
thinking later in the nonth?

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: No, any tinme. Well, probably not the
first week or two. But yeah. | nmean md --

SEN. STILES: 15'M?

CHAl RVAN CAMPBELL: 15'", tax day. That's a Tuesday.

REP. CLOUTIER Tuesday, April 15

CHAIl RVAN CAMPBELL: Tuesday. Afternoons will be fine.
Later in the afternoon? You want to shoot for that?
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SEN. RAUSCH. We woul d have Transportation at one.

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Probably have Long Range be first just
because - -

SEN. RAUSCH: Well, we could --

SEN. STILES: Three o'cl ock?

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Maybe 3:30 for Capital and 3 o' clock for
Long Range, sonething like that. 3:30 for Capital Budget
Over vi ew.

SEN. RAUSCH Yeah. 3:30 and then what, four are you sayi ng?

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: No, no, three o'clock for Long Range.
I"mgoing to swap them

SEN. RAUSCH: You're going to flip them

CHAI RVAN CAVPBELL: Yeah. That work?

SEN. RAUSCH  Yes.

CHAI RMAN CAMPBELL: Three o' cl ock.

REP. CLOUTIER  So Tuesday, April 15'" at 3:30 for Capita
Budget .

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: Yes.

REP. CLOUTI ER: Preceded by the Long Range neeting.

CHAIl RVAN CAMPBELL: Yeah, we'll try that. See if that works
for everybody else. Ckay. Geat. Mdtion to adjourn.

*x REP. CLOUTIER 1'll nove we adjourn

CHAI RVAN CAMPBELL: d outier noves and seconded by?

CAPI TAL BUDGET OVERVI EW COW TTEE

March 4, 2014



aye?

SEN. STILES: Second.

CHAI RMAN CAMPBELL: Senator Stiles. Al those in favor

We're in recess or adjourned. Thank you.

(Meeting adjourned at 2:41 p.m)
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